Terri S. Flynn

Name of Person Signing

03-19-1999

REC(PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev 6-93)Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 100989590 Atty. Docket No. 3348 To the Honorable Commissioner of Ratents and Tracking ks | Bease record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) OPR/FINANCE Spenco Medical Corporation Name: Weinbrenner Shoe Company ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association Internal Address: ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership Street Address: 108 South Polk Street X Corporation-State Texas ☐ Other City: Merrill State: Wisconsin Zip: 54452 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes X No ☐ Individual(s) citizenship □ Association ☐ General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership |X| Assignment □ Merger [X]Corporation-State Wisconsin ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name □ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: □ No Execution Date: February 22, 1999 (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? X No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s): 2,039,920 Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Terri S. Flynn, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ Internal Address: Reinhart, Boerner, Van Deuren, X Enclosed Norris & Rieselbach, s.c. ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 1000 North Water Street, Suite 2100 X Any Deficiencies in Enclosed Fee should be charged City: Milwaukee State: WI Zip: <u>53202</u> to our Deposit Account. 8. Deposit account number: 18-0882 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

March 10,1999

Date

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, effective the date of the last signature below, is between Spenco Medical Corporation, a Texas corporation having offices at 6301 Imperial Drive, Waco, TX, U.S.A. 76712 ("Assignor") and Weinbrenner Shoe Company, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation having offices at 108 South Polk Street, Merrill, WI, U.S.A. 54452 ("Assignee").

RECITALS

- A. Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks and federal trademark registrations as specified in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademark").
- B. The Assignor desires to assign all right, title and interest in the Trademark to the Assignee and the Assignee desires to accept such assignment.

AGREEMENTS

In consideration of the recitals and mutual agreements which follow and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignee and Assignor agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment of Trademark</u>. The Assignor assigns and contributes to the Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest worldwide, both statutory and common law, in and to the Trademark, along with all of the goodwill associated with the Trademark.
- 2. Assignment of Accrued Enforcement Rights. Assignor assigns and transfers to Assignee any and all claims or causes of action for infringement of the Trademark that may have accrued prior to the effective date of this Assignment, together with the right to bring suit for and/or initiate any proceeding to collect any and all damages arising from said claim or cause of action.

MW2\42521TSF:MLD 06/19/98

TRADEMARK REEL: 1869 FRAME: 0393

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO:

ASSIGNOR:

Spenco Medical Corporation

Date 2/12, 1999 BY MWW'U

Deborah Harris, Vice President

Steven B. Smith, President and C.E.O.

ASSIGNEE:

Weinbrenner Shoe Company

Date JANUSCY 26, 1999

 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{Y}_{oldsymbol{-}}$

Richard Olson, Vice President

Schedule A

<u>United States Federal Trademark Registrations</u>
Ultimate (Registration Number 2039920; issued 2/25/97; Class 10 and 25)

3

RECORDED: 03/15/1999

MW2\42521TSF:MLD 06/19/98

TRADEMARK REEL: 1869 FRAME: 0395